

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

IN RE: TRUSTS UNDER THE WILL OF MARY BAKER EDDY

CASE NO. 2018-0309

**BRIEF OF THE TRUSTEES OF THE TRUSTS UNDER THE WILL
OF
MARY BAKER EDDY, CLAUSES 6 AND 8**

**ON APPEAL FROM DECISIONS OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
DOVER PROBATE DIVISION (COMPLEX TRUST DOCKET)**

**Counsel for the Trustees of the Trusts
Under the Will of Mary Baker Eddy,
Clauses 6 and 8:**

**Russell F. Hilliard, NHBA #1159
James F. Raymond, NHBA #2111
Michael P. Courtney, NHBA #21150**

**Upton & Hatfield, LLP
10 Centre St., P. O. Box 1090
Concord, NH 03302-1090
(603) 224-7791**

To be argued by: Russell F. Hilliard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Questions Presented for Review.....	8
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	9
A. The Will of Mary Baker Eddy	9
B. The Mother Church and its Board of Directors	10
C. Early judicial decisions established that the Clause 6 and 8 Trusts are fundamentally religious trusts intertwined with The Mother Church’s mission of promoting and extending Mrs. Eddy’s teachings	12
D. The recent administration of the Clause 8 Trust.....	16
1. The 1993 Probate Court Order	16
2. The Trustees’ motion to amend the 1993 Order and restore the Clause 8 Trust priorities	17
3. Second Church’s attempts to intervene in the administration of the Trusts	18
Summary of the Argument	20
Argument.....	21
I. Standard of Review.....	21
II. The Probate Court correctly ruled that Second Church lacked standing to object to past accountings, object to	

the Trustees’ motion to amend the 1993 order, petition for the appointment of an independent trustee, and seek additional affirmative relief	21
A. The Probate Court correctly found that Second Church failed to meet any of the five factors for special interest standing known as the Blasko test, and should not be granted standing	21
1. The State Attorney General’s availability or effectiveness	24
2. The nature of the benefitted class	25
3. The presence of fraud or misconduct on the part of the charity or its directors	29
4. The extraordinary nature of the acts complained and the remedy sought	32
5. Subjective factor and social desirability	33
B. The Probate Court properly denied Second Church’s Request for Discovery	34
C. The Probate Court properly denied Second Church’s motion to appoint an independent Trustee	35
Conclusion	40
Request for Oral Argument	40
Certificate of Compliance	40
Certificate of Service	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alco Gravure, Inc. v. Knapp Foundation</i> , 479 N.E.2d 752 (N.Y. App. 1985).....	27, 28, 32
<i>Baumgartner v. First Church of Christ Scientist</i> , 490 N.E.2d 1319, 1323 (Ill. App. 1986).....	36
<i>Berthiaume v. McCormack</i> , 153 N.H. 239, 245 (2006)	37
<i>Chase v. Dickey</i> , 99 N.E. 410, 416 (Mass. 1912).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Clipper Affiliates v. Checovich</i> , 138 N.H. 271, 277 (1994)	22
<i>Fernald v. The First Church of Christ Scientist</i> , 77 N.H. 108, 109 (1913)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glover v. Baker</i> , 76 N.H. 393, 404 (1912)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	37
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871, 878 (D.C. 2002).....	37
<i>Hooker v. Edes Home</i> , 579 A.2d 608, 615-16 (D.C. 1990)	32
<i>Horse Pond Fish & Game Club v. Cormer</i> , 133 N.H. 648 (1990).....	24
<i>In re Certain Scholarship Funds</i> , 133 N.H. 227 (1990)	24
<i>In re Estate of Locke</i> , 148 N.H. 754, 755 (2002)	21
<i>In re Jewish Secondary School Movement</i> , 174 N.Y.S.2d 560 (N.Y. App. Div. 1958)	27

<i>In re Trust of Mary Baker Eddy</i> , Case No. 2018-0309 (Hicks, J.)(September 20, 2018)	29
<i>In re Trust of Mary Baker Eddy</i> , Case No. 2018-0309 (Hicks, J.)(November 30, 2018)	29
<i>Johnson v. Town of Wolfeboro Planning Bd.</i> , 157 N.H. 94, 96 (2008).....	21
<i>Kania v. Chatham</i> , 254 S.E.2d 528, 530 (N.C. 1979).....	26
<i>Lamprey v. Britton Constr.</i> , 163 N.H. 252, 256 (2012)	30
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	37
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490, at 502 (1979).....	37
<i>Petition of Lath</i> , 169 N.H. 616, 621 (2017)	22
<i>Pfeifer v. Christian Science Committee on Publications</i> , 334 N.E.2d 876, 880 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975)	36
<i>Portsmouth Hospital v. Attorney General</i> , 104 N.H. 51, (1962) ..	24
<i>Rhone v. Adams</i> , 986 So. 2d 374, 378 (Ala. 2007)	26
<i>Robert Schalkenbach Foundation v. Lincoln Foundation</i> , 91 P.3d 1019, 1025-26 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	26, 27
<i>Souhegan National Bank v. Kenison</i> , 92 N.H. 117 (1942).....	24
<i>Warren v. Board of Regents</i> , 544 S.E.2d 190, 194 (Ct.App.Ga. 2001).....	26
<i>YMCA of the City of Washington v. Covington</i> , 484 A.2d 589, 592 (D.C. 1984)	27

Statutes

RSA 7:19-a 38

RSA 7:19-a, I..... 38

RSA 7:28 10, 31

RSA 7:32 24

RSA 564-B:1-103(2) 21

RSA 564-B:1-103(12) 21

RSA 564-B:7-704(d)(1)..... 20, 35

RSA 564-B:8-802(b) 39

RSA 567-A:4 21

Other

The First Amendment to the Constitution of the United States of America *passim*

Mary Grace Blasko, et al., *Standing to Sue in the Charitable Sector*, 28 U.S.F.L. REV. 37 (1993) *passim*

Massachusetts Acts of 1913, Chapter 155..... 14

Massachusetts Revised Laws, c. 37 section 9 12

New Hampshire Public Statutes, c. 152, s. 10..... 12

<u>Restatement of the Law Charitable Nonprofit Institutions</u>	
§ 6.05.....	23
<u>Restatement (Second) of Trusts §391</u>	34
Scott and Fratcher, <u>The Law of Trusts</u> (4 th ed., 1989), § 364,	24
